



County of Fresno

Hall of Records, Rm. 301
2281 Tulare Street
Fresno, California
93721-2198

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-1356 **Name:** First Amendment to Agreement with NMK Research and Consulting

On agenda: 3/24/2020 **In control:** Public Health
Final action: 3/24/2020

Enactment date: **Enactment #:** Agreement No. 18-715-1

Title: Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute a First Amendment to Agreement No. 18-715 with NMK Research and Consulting, for local tobacco control program evaluation services, effective upon execution with no change in term to June 30, 2023 and increasing the maximum by \$13,384 to a total of \$253,266

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Item, 2. Agreement A-18-715-1 with NMK Research and Consulting

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/24/2020	1	Board of Supervisors	Conducted Hearings	Pass

DATE: March 24, 2020

TO: Board of Supervisors

SUBMITTED BY: David Pomaville, Director, Department of Public Health

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Agreement No. 18-715 with NMK Research and Consulting

RECOMMENDED ACTION(S):

Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute a First Amendment to Agreement No. 18-715 with NMK Research and Consulting, for local tobacco control program evaluation services, effective upon execution with no change in term to June 30, 2023 and increasing the maximum by \$13,384 to a total of \$253,266.

Approval of the recommended action will amend Agreement No. 18-715 with NMK to include additional program evaluation activities commensurate with the \$13,384 increase in funding; and shifts unspent dollars from year one to year two budgets. The recommended amendment is fully funded with California Tobacco Control Program (CTCP) grant funds, with no Net County Cost. This item is countywide.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(S):

There are no viable alternative actions. Should your Board not approve the recommended action, the local tobacco control program evaluation would not be completed as required by the CTCP grant.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no increase in Net County Cost associated with the recommended action. The recommended Amendment is 100% funded with CTCP grant funds. The recommended amendment increases the maximum compensation of Agreement No. 18-715 in the amount of \$13,384 to a total compensation of \$253,266. The

revised annual budgets are as follows:

- Year One FY 2018-19 \$8,230 - decrease of \$28,279
- Year Two FY 2019-20 \$92,116 - increase of \$41,663 or 83%
- Year Three FY 2020-21 \$52,920 - no change
- Year Four FY 2021-22 \$50,000 - no change
- Year Five FY 2022-23 \$50,000 - no change

Sufficient appropriations and estimated revenues are included in the Department's Org 5620 FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget and will be included in future budget requests for the duration of the term.

DISCUSSION:

On December 11, 2018, the Board approved a five-year Agreement with NMK to satisfy the CTCP grant funding requirement for a dedicated external evaluator to provide comprehensive evaluation services of the local tobacco control program. If approved, the recommended Amendment will revise the scope of work to include additional evaluator activities expanding upon the current grant objectives to include:

- Conducting additional key informant interviews with schools/parents;
- Reviewing Community Action Model (CAM) guides;
- Developing additional CAM post-training surveys and analyzing the data;
- Complete policy records/reports for two (2) reporting periods;
- Review and provide feedback on four evaluation instruments developed by CAM subcontractors; and
- Attend two (2) days at the Joining Forces Tobacco Conference

The funding increase in the amount of \$13,384 is proportionate to the increases in the scope of work activities.

With your Board's approval, the recommended Amendment will allow the Department to continue meeting CTCP grant requirements in the area of tobacco prevention and cessation activities through policy, system, and environmental change efforts. All other terms of the agreement remain unchanged.

REFERENCE MATERIAL:

BAI #58, December 11, 2018

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED AND/OR ON FILE:

On file with Clerk - First Amendment to Agreement No. 18-715

CAO ANALYST:

Raul Guerra